June 9, 2000

Jeffrey G. Jorgensen

City Attorney

City of San Luis Obispo

990 Palm Street

San Luis Obispo, California  93401-3249

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. 00-116
Dear Mr. Jorgensen:

We have received your May 19, 2000, request for advice on behalf of Mayor Allen K. Settle regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Based on careful consideration of your letter, we have concluded that your request pertaining to the San Luis Marketplace is substantially similar to the request for advice previously submitted by Mayor Settle, our File No. 99-309.  As we mentioned in a prior letter, the Commission may decline to provide written advice where the requestor is seeking advice that requires us to evaluate conduct that has already occurred.  (2 Cal. Code Regs., Section 18329(b)(8)(A).)  

Additionally, the Commission may decline to provide written advice where a response rendering formal written advice would be inappropriate or otherwise not in the public interest.  

(2 Cal. Code Regs., Section 18329(b)(8)(F).)  The Commission may decline to provide informal assistance under these circumstances as well.  (2 Cal. Code Regs., Section 18329(c)(4)(A) and (G).)

Please be aware that formal written advice is the application of the law to a particular set of facts provided by the requestor and has the purpose of conferring immunity on the requestor.  (Cal. Govt. Code, Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code Regs., Section 18329(b)(7).)  Because we have determined that both Mayor Settle’s and your questions involve the analysis of a series of interrelated decisions, some of which have already occurred, we conclude that issuing advice regarding the San Luis Marketplace project would relate to past conduct and, therefore, would not further the impartial, effective administration and implementation of the Political Reform Act as mandated by Section 83111.  Consequently, the Commission declines to issue advice on this matter.

However, our decision to decline to provide formal or informal advice is not a determination that we have reached a conclusion regarding the questions posed in your requests. In addition, nothing in the Act or its regulations precludes Mayor Settle from seeking legal analysis and advice from yourself or a private attorney. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me or Wayne Strumpfer, Executive Director, at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Kathleen E. Gnekow

General Counsel
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Enclosure

cc:
Wayne Strumpfer

Chairman Karen Getman

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations. 





